THE STATE OF FLORIDA

v.

Cheryl Lynn Sanchez (W/F; DOB:



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA. CASE NO.:

CHARGE(s):

- Introduction of contraband (communication) - 2 counts
- Unlawful use of a two-way communication device – 2 counts
- 3) Interference with Prisoners
 2 counts

WARRANT

TO EACH SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

WHEREAS, a Sworn Complaint, having been this day filed before me as Judge of the Circuit Court in and for Holmes County, wherein it is alleged that:

Former Correctional Officer Cheryl Sanchez, between May 22, 2023, and July 25, 2023, in the County of Holmes and State of Florida, committed the offense of Introduction of contraband (communication) contrary to Florida Statutes 944.47(1)(a)1) (Third degree FELONY), and

Former Correctional Officer Cheryl Sanchez, between May 22, 2023, and July 25, 2023, in the County of Holmes and State of Florida, committed the offense of Unlawful use of two-way communication device contrary to Florida Statutes 934.215 (Third degree FELONY), and

Former Correctional Officer Cheryl Sanchez, between May 22, 2023, and July 25, 2023, in the County of Holmes and State of Florida, committed the offense of Interference with Prisoners, contrary to Florida Statutes 944.39 (Second degree MISDEMEANOR).

THERFORE, you are hereby commanded to arrest instanter the said Cheryl Sanchez
WITNESS my hand and the official Seal of the Judge of the Circuit Court:
The defendant shall be admitted bail in the amount of \$
No bail until first appearance, as provided by law.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS IN ADDITION TO MONETARY BAIL:



This warrant came to han	d theday of	, A.D., 20	, and I
		defendant on theday	
, A.D., 20_	On the day	y of, A.D., 20	0, the
within named defendant w	vas taken before the Cou	rt to be dealt with according	g to law.
	SHERIFF By:	Deputy Sheriff	

Adult Def PC Arrest

□ Juvenile	Def 🛛 Application Warrant		A	FFID	AVIT -	- CO	MPLA	INT		SA Case No.(s)	
PAGE 01 of 03	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	00,00								Agency ORI #	FL037275C
	Inspector Gen	eral - FD	С	2. Agend 23-149	y Report Numbe 948	r.	3. Charge Typ		anor 🛭 Misc w/associat	iemeanor	nance Type: (If applicable) inicipal County
4. Date/Time of May 22, 20 2023	Offense: 023 - July 25,	5. Date/Ti	ime of Arrest ding		Arresting Officer: Pending				7. Investigating Senior I	officer: nspector Jan	ine Knight
8. Defendant's	Name: (Last)			(Fi	rst)		(Midd	le)		ALIAS	9. OBTS:
	Sanchez			Ch	eryl		Lyn		Solano,	Ooty, Cheryl Selena Exantu	is
10. Race/Sex: W/F	11. Date of Birth:		12. Residen		☐ Florids☐ Out of Stat	te	13. Weapon	Seized No		d Substance Seized UANTITY:	t: ☐ Yes ⊠ No
15. Height: 5'7	16. Weight:	17. Eye Cole Blue		air Color: onde	19. Scars, mari	ks, tattoos, u	nique physical	features: (Lo	ocation, type 8	description)	
20. Driver's Lice	ense Number/State:		21. Social S	ecurity Num	ber:	22. Reside	ential Telephon	e:		23. Business Tel	lephone:
24. Address: (S	treet. Apariment Numb	per)			(City)			(State)			(Zip)
25. Defendant's	Name: (Last)			(Fi	rst)		(Midd	(e)		ALIAS	26. OBTS:
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth:		29. Residen	ce Type:	12.01		30. Weapon	Seized	31 Controller	d Substance Seized	t: O Yes O No
		34 Euro Cali	☐ City	Coun			☐ Yes [□No	TYPE & O	UANTITY:	
32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Cole	or: 35. H	air Color:	36. Scars, mark	ks, tattoos, u	nique physical	Teatures: (Lo	ocation, type 8	description)	
37. Driver's Lice	ense Number/State:		38. Social S	ecurity Num	ber:	39. Reside	ential Telephon	e:		40. Business Tel	lephone:
41. Address: (S	treet, Apartment Numb	per)			(City)	1		(State)			(Zip)
42. Defendant's	Name: (Last)			(Fi	rst)		(Midd	le)		ALIAS	43. OBTS:
44. Race/Sex:	45. Date of Birth:		46. Residen		☐ Florida	DATE .	47. Weapon			d Substance Seized UANTITY:	: Yes No
49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Col		Count air Color:	y Out of St 53. Scars, mari	TOTAL CONTRACTOR		No Lo	ocation, type 8	description)	
54. Driver's Lice	ense Number/State:		55. Social S	ecurity Num	ber:	56. Reside	ential Telephon	ie:		57. Business Tel	lephone:
58. Address: (S	treet, Apartment Numb	oer)			(City)			(State)			(Zip)
59. Charge Des	cription: (# 1)							60. Statute	or Ordinance	Number:	⊠ F.S
	on of Contraba	nd (Com	municat	tion) – 2	counts				(1)(a)(1)		□ Ore
61. Charge Des Unlawful	cription: (#2) Use of a 2-way	Commu	nication	Device	- 2 counts			62. Statute or Ordinance Number:			
63. Charge Des Interferen	cription: (#3) ce with Prisone	rs – 2 cc	unts					64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 944.39 □ Ord.			
65. Victim's Na	me: (If business, list leg	gal business	name) (Last)) (Fi	rst)		(Middle)	66	. Race/Sex	67. Date of	68. Telephone Number:
69. Contact Per	son if victim is decease	ed, a minor c	hild, or busin	ness: (Last)	(First)		(Middle)	70	. Race/Sex	Birth: 71. Date of	72. Telephone Number:
73. Address: (S	treet, Apartment Numb	per) (I	City)		(State)		(Zip)			Birth:	74. Secondary Phone Number
75. Victim Notif	ication of Arrest:		1000000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		100000		76. Informa	tion Given:	☐ Arrest Info
NOTIFIED B	Y:	DATE		TIME					Victim Rights	Card	Domestic J. Info Viol. Info
	dence collected in this No	case? 7	8. Witness S Yes	tatements ta	ken in this.case?	3 37.55	ertify that all of				the best of my knowledge
Evidence Custodian's			erson esponsible			Offic	er/Complainan	Signature			or Inspector Janine Knight se or print Complainant name

Evidence Custodian's Name: Person responsible for statements: Senior Inspector Knight

AGE 01 MUST HAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VALID AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT

Adult Def	□ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	Application for
	Warrant/Capias

AFFIDAVIT – COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Clerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	
	FI 037275C

PAGE 02 of 03

Agency ORI # FL037275C

BOX O TEST

80. Agency Name: Office of Inspector General - FDC	81. Agency Report Number: 23-14948	82. Date/Time of Arrest: Pending	83. Investigating Officer: Senior Inspector Janine Knight

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Senior Law Enforcement Inspector Janine Knight of the Florida Department of Corrections [FDC], Office of the Inspector General.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe former Correctional Officer Cheryl Sanchez [Officer Sanchez], in the County of Holmes and the State of Florida, did commit the criminal offenses of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Electronic and written Communication), in violation of s. 944.47 (1)(a)(1) Florida Statute, when Officer Sanchez did actually and intentionally introduce, through unauthorized channels, into the secure perimeter of a State Correctional Institution, handwritten letters/notes and electronically transmitted and/or recorded communication, images, and/or videos to Inmate Chadwick Exantus #M58390 [Inmate Exantus] and Inmate Clarvel Charmant #M92507 [Inmate Charmant], who were incarcerated at Holmes Correctional Institution [Holmes CI], Holmes County, Florida, when the communication was sent/received. Probable cause also exists Officer Sanchez did commit the criminal offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-way Communication Device, in violation of s. 934.215 Florida Statute, when Officer Sanchez used an electronic communication device to introduce contraband communication via GTL and Jpay applications to Inmate Exantus and Inmate Charmant, who were housed at Holmes CI. Lastly, Officer Sanchez committed the criminal offense of Interference with Prisoners, in violation of s. 944.39 Florida Statute, when Officer Sanchez who was employed at Holmes CI as a Correctional Officer intentionally engaged in personal relationships with two (2) inmates who were incarcerated at Holmes CI, and while doing so allowed the inmates to violate laws of the State of Florida and rules of FDC.

On July 7, 2022, Officer Sanchez completed an application for employment with FDC for the position of Correctional Officer. On her application, Officer Sanchez marked the box "no" indicating she did not have any business or personal relationship with anyone incarcerated with or under the supervision of FDC. Officer Sanchez began her employment with FDC at Holmes CI as a Correctional Officer on or about July 15, 2022. Officer Sanchez resigned from her employment on July 28, 2023. During the course of her FDC employment, Officer Sanchez did not report that she had any business or personal relationship with any FDC inmate or offender.

On July 17, 2023, (prior to Officer Sanchez's resignation) Correctional Officer Stephen Gillman [Officer Gillman] submitted an incident report which documented his search of Inmate Charmant's bedding and locker. Inside Inmate Charmant's locker were two (2) handwritten notes which appeared to have been written by a staff member. Officer Gillman recovered the letters/notes and stored them as evidence. On July 27. 2023, Officer Gillman submitted an incident report documenting his search of Inmate Exantus' personal belongings. Officer Gillman recovered a handwritten letter which appeared to be written for Officer Sanchez, from Inmate Exantus. The letter requested contraband items. Officer Gillman recovered the letter/note and stored it as evidence. Officer Gillman reviewed Inmate Exantus' GTL calls and noticed seven (7) telephone calls placed to telephone number which was noted in internal records to be Officer Sanchez' telephone number.

Review of the two (2) handwritten notes recovered from Inmate Charmant, showed one was dated July 6, 2023, at 2:00 p.m., The papers indicated the writer was in a romantic relationship with the inmate who received the notes. The writer of the two (2) letters appeared to have been a staff member who interacted with the inmate who received the letters, and with that inmate's cousin. The letters were signed "your wifey" and "Your Baby".

Investigative note: SI Knight compared the writing contained in the notes recovered from Inmate Charmant with known handwriting of Officer Sanchez from FDC records, and the writing appeared to match.

Review of the handwritten note recovered from Inmate Exantus was addressed to "queen" and signed "your king your husband Mr. Exantus". The content of the letter was about their recent conversations about family and stated they were both in here (prison) and she worked around the kitchen. Inmate Exantus told the reader to trust him and his cousin (Inmate Charmant). Inmate Exantus asked the reader to bring him a hot spot so he could use the apps he had on his tablet to communicate with the reader. Inmate Exantus asked the reader if she wrote to him on Jpay under the name "Selena" and to check her email. Inmate Exantus also asked the reader to get him assigned to the kitchen so he could see her and she could bring him cigarettes.

According to his sworn statement, Inmate Charmant indicated he and Inmate Exantus were cousins. Inmate Charmant said he held onto property for Inmate Exantus and the letters recovered from his property likely belonged to Inmate Exantus. The letters were not his.

According to his sworn statement, Inmate Exantus wrote the letter, which was recovered from his property, to be given to Officer Sanchez. Inmate Exantus knew the personal details he included in his letter from conversations he previously had with Officer Sanchez. Inmate Exantus denied the letters recovered from Inmate Charmant's property were given to him by Officer Sanchez. Inmate Exantus used GTL to place telephone calls to Officer Sanchez. Officer Sanchez provided Inmate Exantus with her telephone number. The information written in Inmate Exantus' personal address book under the name Selena Exantus was Officer Sanchez' contact information. Inmate Exantus admitted he used Jpay to communicate with Officer Sanchez. Officer Sanchez had a Jpay account under the fictitious name Selena Exantus.

Review of Inmate Exantus' address book showed two (2)_entries of relevance: "Cheri Liebman, and "Selena Exantus The address book was photographed and retained as evidence.
On August 7, 2023, Officer l'ana Chambers [Officer Chambers] submitted an incident report which indicated she reviewed calls placed by Inmate Exantus on the GTL network, to telephone number Officer Chambers recognized the voice who answered the calls at
Officer Sanchez' voice.

SI Knight reviewed internal records and noted was the telephone number provided by Officer Sanchez to FDC on her application for employment. Review of Telestaff rosters showed Officer Sanchez began working posts in Food Services on or around June 30, 2023.

Release Date:

Release Time:_

_ Released to (Name):

X Adult Def	□ PC Arrest				
□ Juvenile Def	Application for				

llerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

X Adult Def ☐ PC Arrest ☐ Juvenile Def ☒ Application for	AFFIDAVIT	COMPL	AINT Clerk's SA C	Case No
Warrant/Capies	(PROBABLE CA		ATIVE)	
PAGE 03 of 03			Age	ncy ORt # FL037275C
80. Agency Name: Office of Inspector General - FDC	81. Agency Report Number: 23-14948	82. Date/Time of Arm Pending		cer: Dector Janine Knight
Review of GTL servers showed between May 2 Work Camp (Holmes WC), using the PIN numl each of the calls sounded like Officer Sanchez.	ber of Inmate Exantus and			ced from Holmes CI and Holmes The voice answering
During a recorded telephone call placed by In Inmate Exantus told Former Officer Sanchez h became emotional and expressed concern ov damage control and was letting her know, so	e had been interviewed abo er what could happen to he	ut a letter that was r. She told inmate	recovered, but it was an Exantus she could go to	
Review of details associated with Jpay account birth: telephone number: The account exchanged one (1) email with In provided for the account appeared to be all fic Charmant.	address: mate Exantus on July 25,	2023, while Office	and em r Sanchez was employed	ail: selenaexantus@gmail.com. at Holmes Cl. The information
Officer Sanchez used Jpay email account #310 resignation from FDC employment. After her email account #31032585, which included clea email to account #31032585, telling Former Of Sanchez an early birthday message to Jpay em (Officer Sanchez) with Inmate Exantus and Intengaged in romantic relationships with both lat Holmes Cl and while each of the Inmates we	resignation, Former Office ir photographs of her face. (fficer Sanchez happy birthd nail to account #31032585. I mate Charmant, showed co nmate Exantus and Inmate	r Sanchez sent bo On ay. On Review of the com- ommunications we Charmant during t	th Inmates Charmant and (Officer Sanchez' birtho at 3:54 p.m., Inmat nunications exchanged be are romantic in nature and	d Exantus messages from Jpay day) Inmate Exantus sent a Jpay e Charmant sent Former Officer etween JPay account #31032585 d indicated Officer Sanchez was
On August 9, 2023 Inmate Exantus received a	Jpay email that advised Inn	nate Exantus his w	rife had changed her telep	phone number to
On November 21, 2023, SI Knight attempted to was not a working number. SI Knight called information. Former Officer Sanchez called S Officer Sanchez' cell phone number. Officer Sanchez'	telephone number I Knight back from telepho	and left a	voicemail for Former Of and indicated the	received a message the number ficer Sanchez, with her contact telephone number was Former
Your Affiant requests an arrest warrant be issue a violation of S. 944.47 (1)(a)(1), the laws relate to the unlawful use of two-way communication	ed introducing contraband	communication; tv		
All supporting documents referred to in this investigation.	affidavit will be available t	or judicial review	and will be further expla	ined in your Affiant's report of
85. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregon affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct to the beautiful and the state of		Sacon	bed before me this 28 day	of Defember 2023
Signature of Officer/Complains m		Personally Known	Other Identification	Test International Property of the Parket Intern
Senior Inspector Janine Knight		Seal		* Commission # HH 448298
Officer/Complainant's Name (Printed)	ID Number		NATE OF	Expires October 30, 2027
87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant:	88. Ac	lult's Name: (Last)	(First)	(Middle)
Parent Legal Guardian Other 89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (C	ity) (State)	(Zip)	90. Residential Phone:	91. Business Phone
49 40 10 10 40 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	1952/1945 	WAR-518	93. Date/Time:	94. Notification Method:
92. Notified By: (Name)			SS. Date Hind:	V
95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: (Check one and complete release data)		Released to RS Intake Officer, not de		he agency and released RS